September 9, 1966

I °
I,
I,

1V,

Opening of meeting, roll call, introductions, guests
Approval of minutes

Additions to agenda

OLD BUS INESS

a) Ratification of mail ballots for state advances of money for Battleground
and Anderson Lakes

b) Report of Statewide Outdoor Recreation Plan

c) Capital Budgets for FY 1967 and 1967-9 Biennium

d and e 7 not recorded at this time - see below 77

f} City of Spokane - Presentation of Havermale Island
NEW BUS INESS

a) Operating Budget for AC

b) Creation of special account from BOR repayment for Battleground
and Anderson Lakes

¢) Presentation of New State Projects
Statewide Water Access: Washougal; Brooks Slough; Palix R;
Kalama R

Parks: Statewide Land Acq. - Lake Sammamish

¢} Presentation of Local Projects for Consideration in FY 1967

ADJOURNMENT

(The minutes did not record d and e of |V, Perhaps these were
not discussed,)



INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION
Compton Student Tnion Bldg. s Washington State ‘University
Pullman, Washington =~
Friday, E:eptember 9, 1966
Marvin B, Durning, Chalrman

MINUTES
MEMBERS PRESENT
Chairman Marvin B, Durning, Lewis A, Bell; Warren A, Bishop; Thomas C.

: Wimmer; Iohn-Aw.—Biggs-, Director, Department-of Gamej Bert L, Cole, Commiz~
sioner of Public Lands; Charles H, Qdegaard, Director, Parks and Recreatlion
Commission; Thor C, Tollefson, Director, Department of Fisheries; Daniei B,
Ward, Director, Department of Commerce and EcOnomic Development; ‘Einar E.
Hendrickson, Administrator. :

MEMBERS ABSENT Ausdey: 73w 9
Keith Campbell; Charles G, Prahl, Director, Department of Highways,

STAFF_OF MEMBER AGENCIES PRESENT Ao
Department of Commerce and Economic Development
Paul Benson, Chief, State Flanning Section
Department of Fisheries ,
Elmer Quistorff, Asst, Chief Contract’ Services
Department of Game
Stan’ Scott;, Acting Outdoor Recreation COOrdinator
Department of Highways :
Willa Mylrole
Department of Natural Resources: ot
A, R, O'Donnell, Technical Assistant
Parks and Recreation Commission
John Vibber
Interagency Committee -
Amy Bell, Secretary; Gene Kacson, Deputy Administrator and Fund Manager-
Milton Martin and Dick Burrows, Consultants

.SERRESENTATIVES OF OTHER AGENCIES
Attorney General :
‘Lioyd Peterson, Assistant Attorney General
Central Budget Agency '
"~ Ray Berlin
Bureau of Outdoor Recreation
- 'Fred Overly, Regional D’irec'tor

WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE
Rep. Robert Goldsworthy




INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE MINUTES, September 9, 1966
FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION Page 2

I. Opening of meeting, roll call, introductions, guests, Meeting was cal’
to order by Chairman Durning, 11:20 a.m, Members and guests were introuuced
as identified above.

11, Approval of Minutes, With reférence to the minutes of the July 23 mee! ' 2g ir
Renton, Mr, Biggs moved and Mr., Odegaard seconded that the word "unc.sir
able" line 4, {tem (2) (1) on Page 9 be changed to "ineligibible," MOTION
CARRIED, At the suggestion of Mrs, Mylroie Mr, Biggs moved and Mr, Bel:
seconded that the words "federal government" on line 14, page 8 be deletec
and "“federal and state highway agencies"” be inserted. MOTION CARRIED.
Odegaard moved and Mr, Blggs seconded that item V(e) on Page 13 be deleto
and the material submitted by memo of September 7 be substituted. (Attache.,
MOTION CARRIED, Mr, Bell moved and Mr. Wimmer seconded that "Junc .
line 3, paragraph 2, on page 6 read "June 1969." MOTION CARRIED, It was
unanimous that line 8, last paragraph of page 6 should read "would involve
about $67,000 in shared costs by the State of which $35,000 would be from [%:.
sources, Mr. Odegaard moved that paragrabh 1l on page 12 be amended to real
"It was the consensus that the Committee take no stand on these bills, that
they had been intended for discussion only." MOTION CARRIED, MR, WIME...
MOVED AND MR, ODEGAARD SECONDED THAT THE MINUTES BE APPROVED AZ
AMENDED, MOTION CARRIED,

Mr, Hendrickson indicated that the minutes of August 20 had not bee prepare::
J,,gw inasmuch as it was not clear that a quorum had been present, It was_,,ojgs,ew“‘.
/JZ@ o from_the tapes of the méeting that Mr, Prahl was only present_formn pei:
w y in the forenoon while Mr. Biggs did not-arrive antit the afternoon of the meetin: .
0

MR, BIGGS MOVED AND MR, ODEGAARD SECONDED THAT THE STAYF BE
DIRECTED TO FREPARE THE MINUTES OF THE AUGUST 20 MEETING WHICH
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AN OFFICIAL MEETING,

{11, Additions to Agenda. There were no additions to the agenda.

IV, OLD BUSINESS

{a) Ratification of mall ballots for state advances of money for Battlearound
and Anderson Lakes., Ten of the members voted favorably by mail ballots

July 29 and August 1 to authorize the temporary advance of funds to purchase
Battleground Lake property in the amount of $137,500 and Anderson Lake in the
amount of $131,600 respectively, out of Referendum 1l sources, Both projects
have subsequently been approved by BOR and the Parks had been requested to
institute billing procedures,. A motion to ratify these ballots was recommended
to serve as an audit trall on these actions of the Committee, MR, COLE MOVED
AND MR, TOLLEFSON SECONDED THAT THE COMMITTEE RATIFY THE MAIL BAL-
LOTS FOR ANDERSON LAKE AND BATTLEGROUND LAKE, MOTION CARRIED,




INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE MINUTES, September 9, 1966
FOR QUTDOOR RECREATION : '~ Page 3 ‘

(b) Report of Statewide Outdoot Recreation Plan, 'Nir~ Bénson of the Department

of Commerce and Economic Development presented guantitative needs estimatzss
for development, acquisition and conservation within limitations of the avall-
able data, ‘a revision of Part V, Chapter HI, Demand for Outdoor Recreation
Facflitfes, 'giving’ finhal figures to be used in estimating facility needs, includ-
ind standards for Land Acqufsition and Resource’ Consetvation and Standards
for' Facility DeVelopment for Speciflc Recreatfon Activfties. He reported “hel
there was still some difficulty in getting all 1nventory information beca"sc Py
disparity between fleld: inventory and tabular information and that ‘this ini CREES
tlon would: have t0 be throughly reviewed’ ‘gnd tp~dated durfng the next pian
revision’ cycle. Mr, - Benson stated ‘that drafts of new material ahd revised
drafts of material’ already presented (reflec‘ttng comments received) would b
ready for the September 23 ‘mieeting and that the full'draft form (1nc1udfng arwr
materials not ready for the Seattle meéting), plus suggested changes’ to be in-
corporated would be presented at'the October meeting in Wenatchee,  Mr, Wim-
mer complimented ‘Mr, Benson on havfng this matex‘ial resdy and promising the

- complete plan for October. Mr, ‘Overly stated that (I} there had been continuvou’

" laison between BOR and Commerce, (2) approval could not be guaranteed, (3)
it was hoped this plan would make the State eligible for-an additicnal period
and (4) no plan could take the place of human judgment

- {¢) Caj ital Budgets for FY 967 and 1967-9 Biennium The staff expressed con-
cern regarding the need to rélate plan findings to capifal programming so that
funds could be allocated on a consistent and constructive basisg to best achieve
the goals’of the Committee. The censensus at the Auguat 20 meeting was that
the budget allocations for FY 1967 from the funds under the sdministration of the

- committee would be divided among the state agencies in the same proportions
as heretofor, The 10% contingency fund and the 5% earmarked for Fisheries

.~ {who would not be participating in'1967) woild be’divided proportionally among

" the particlpating agencies. (Natural Résources, Game and Parks) and shared pro

rata as per their shares under that formula, '

For the Biennium 1967-9 the’ Committee discussed thé: manner of the developmer-t
and presentatior of the' budget and’ budget allocatfons to'the varfous state agen-
cies, With respect to 'the manner of develdpment and the presentation, the Com-
mittee agree on a method similar to that developed by the Department of Game
and Natural Resources which’ was ‘on: a program besis (1 € r salt water access,
statewlide water accéess)t broken down by region so ‘as to relate to the statewide
plari, This would be & devfation from the historic legfslatfve praotfce in re-
gards to State: Parks and it was contemplated that ‘this coutd not be a unilateral
décision to be’ made’ by the 1AC, However, from dfscussion with CBA, between
the Governor and the Chalrman {t'was decided to present the budget to'the Leg~
_islature in this form. A budget back up document would be required with project
" ' detail on the basis presented: July 23’ ‘ahd discussed on August 20, The agencies
- .would subseqiiehtly present specific projects for approval ‘against the funds ap-
propriated to them, Mr, Berlin of Central Budget Agency indicated they would
expect the budget to identify the state agencies on a level of broad activities




INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE MINUTES, September 9, 1966
FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION Page 4

with the eventual presentation of specific projects to come up to the appropri--
ated sum, : : ‘ '

The IAC presented a memo on projected state allocations for fiscal year ‘96
1968 and 1969 with tables illustrating compliance with the consensus statems:..
made by Warren Bishop at-the August meeting (see special minutes), The t.
projections showed effects of continuation of present allocation methods
through fiscal years 196? 1968 and 1969, .Table I illustrated the effect of au:
assumption that 20% of the Initiative development funds would be matched L
BOR in kind, Table II assumed that 20% of the BOR funds would be used for
development of which the state share would be $750,000, In this instance ¢ -
ditional state funds would have to come from funds.other than IAC money, i
both tables, state matching funds far exceeded the potentials of the LWCF ang
indicate the need for full exploitation of other federal matching programs in
order to provide maximum matching for state funds, Distributions shown for
LWCF monies were on the same basis as .state funds except-that two per cent
has been deducted prior to distribution to provide for IAC administrative. cosis.
State fund totals assumed a bond sale of $4,000,000 during the forthcoming
biennium and straight line growth of marine gas tax net receipts.

Mr. Tollefson stated that the Fisheries Department would ask that their recre-
ational responsibilities be taken over by the other departments, If this were
done questions arose as to (1) how the Fisheries 5% should be divided, wheth.-
it should be on a pro rata basis, or on the basis of which department assumed
the specific responsibilities; (2) whethgr their projects would then be rated as
to priority among all the other projects or<(3) whether 5% could continue to be
allocated to these properties despite their being shifted to another department,

Tollefson po_inted' out that- thé__ .‘;F;i'sheri_es _Department-has under its jurisdiction -
lands which are highly desirable for outdoor recreation purposes.  He sald his
department would work with any others to achieve this end.

It was agreed that a contingency fund was no longer necessary since appropria-
tions would be made directly to the departments and that it would not be proper
to allocate funds to the IAC to be held in contingency.- S

MR, BIGGS I\IIOVED AND MR COLE SECONDED THAT DURING THE 1967-9 BIEN ~
NIUM THAT THE FORMULA FOR ALLOCATION OF FUNDS TO STATE AGENCIES BE:
PARKS, 45%; GAME 30%and NATURAL RESOURCES, 10% WITH THE 10% CONTIN-
GENCY FUND AND THE 3% FISHERIES. ALLOCATION BEING DIVIDED AMONG THE
OTHER AGENCIJES S0 AS TO. EXTEND THE: EXISTING FORMULA FOR THE ACQUISI-
TION AND DEVELOPMENT OF OUTDOOR RECREATION LANDS,

Mr. Bishop contended that t—h.eha_lllocation should be adjusted since the primary
recreation responsibility was with Parks. Mr, Biggs motion was withdrawn,




INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE MINUTES, September 9, 1525
FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION Page 5

MR, BISHOP MOVED FOR PURPOSES OF ESTABLISHING THE PERCENT TARGETS

FOR THE STATE AGENC_IES THAT THE ALLOCATION FROM IJAC ADMINISTERED

TUNDS FOR THE THREE DEPARTMENTS BE APPORTIONED AS FOLLOWS: PARI\“_ =

34%, GAME, 35% and NATURAL RESOURCES 11%. MR, ODEGAARD SECONID T

MR, WIMMER MADE A SUBSTITUTE MOTION WITH THE PERLEN%
<. 36 and 10, MR, TOLLEFSON SECONDBD WITH THE MODI} ICATION OF 53°%

FORPARKS, 36% FOR GAME AND 11% FOR NATURAL RESQ_LLR.GL;T—whichﬂc_

af':ce_ied‘ by Mr. Wimmer, After discussion, the MOTION CARRIED. AYVEC:
lessrs Biggs, Bell, Cole, Wimmer and Tollefson, Those voting Nay: Mc ...

Discussion ensued regarding division of funds beitween acquisition and devec.- o
ment that, whereas the Committee had indicated money should go "principaii; ”
to acquisition, "principally" had never been defined. IAC funds were limiteu
by statutory requirement to 100% use of Referendum funds for acquisition and
not less than 80% of Initiative funds for acquisition, The guestion was poz2c
whether BOR funds should also be so limited by IAC and whether such a limiis
tion might prevent some of the BOR funds from being utilized., At 1:00 the mzec
ingrecessed for lunch,

Those listed above reconvened at 2:00, MR, WIMMER MOVED AND MR, BELT
SECONDED THAT 20% of INITIATIVE 215 FUNDS AND 20% of the LWCF FUND

OF THE SHARE AVAILABLE TO STATE AGENCIES BE ALLOCATED TO DE‘VELOPVJLN
AND THAT THE DIREGTORS OF THE DEFARTMENTS OF GAME, NATURAL RESO T~
CE3 AND PARKS CONSTITUTE AbUBCOMMII’TET‘-’I’W‘R AND OFFEK A L ib-l'
’FRIBU‘I‘ION RECOMMENDATION AT THE NEXT MEETING (September 23) AS TO
THE DIVISION OF DEVELOPMENT FUNDS AMONG THESE THREE AGENCIES,
MOTION CARRIED, Voting aye: Megsrs., Ward, Lolie, cell, Tarning, Bxshop,

Tollefson, Wimmer., Voting nay: M‘*qr-; Bltgs and GBeg"a‘@"ﬁ o

The present biennium division of funds had been 45 for Parks, 30 for Game,
and 10% for Natural Resources, 10% for contingerncy and 5% for Fisheries.

In April the 10% contingency and the 5% for Fisherles had been reallocated,
1/3 for each of the three departments, It was the consensus that the 15%
shouid have been distributed on a pro rata basis rather than proportionally
equal, MR, ODEGAARD MOVED THAT ALL THE MONEY FOR 1965-67 BE ALLO~
CATED ON THE REAPPORTIONED BASIS OF 52.9, 35,3 and 11,8 MR, BIGGS
SCCONDED. MOTION CARRIED, The intent of this motion was to re-establish
the pro rata concept for FY 1967, '

(£} City of Spokane ~ Presentation of Havermale Island. The Honorable Neal
Fosseen, Mayor of Spokane, Mr, Tewinkle, Assn, for a Better Community,
Roger James, President, Spokane Park Board and William Fearn, Recreation
Cirector of the City of Spokane, presented slides and information regarding
their Havermale Island project. This project is for the acquisition of approsxi-
mately 3 acres of land in downtown Spokane for outdoor recreation purposes




INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE MINUTES, September 9, 196§
FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION Page 6 ‘ '

at a cost of approximately $435,000. It was indicated by the representatives
from Spokane that this was their priority I project and that once purchased
they would continte to work on it and develop it., The Chalrman advised that
congideration would be given at the November meeting,’

V. NEW BUSINESS

(a) Operating Budget for IAC, The 1967-9 operating budget for IAC, totalili
$417,969, was presented by Mr, Hendrickson and carried foward the decisic.
reached in December on staff size but reflecting the shift of fiscal operaticny
from the CBA to the IAC and carrying out the transfer of the planning prograni
the IAC staff. The remalning increase in the budget costs were attributable
to (1) bringing staff up to approved level which was not accomplished in time
to reflect this level of cost for the entire period of the current biennium, (2)
normal increases in costs of personnel, services and goods, (3) an allowance
for overtime costs and (4) the shift from "loaned" helg to. actual employees.
The fund source data was based on a continuation of the level of support pre~
viously provided by the Legislature from Initiative 215 funds ($80,000), es~
tablishment of a service charge of 1% of total project costs chargabel to BOR
{$37,000) continuation of the 1% service charge against state and local agencies
($120,000) and a planning grant involving a total of $182 000 from HUD for the
biennium,

Following is a breakdown of the various objects:

Salaries and wages $ 211 022
Contract personnel services 91,000
Other contractual services 50,44?
Travel . _ 32,036
Supplies and materials 4,687
Equipment 9,450
Retirement and pensions. - . - 19,327
Total - $ 417,969

Mr, Benson sald that the ﬁgures conta:lned in the budget for HUD funding were
higher than had been previously discussed. He said the $200,000 would be
more in line with Commerce thinking and the availability of 701 funds. Of this
total, $32,000 would be contributed by Commerce in supervisory and coordina~
ting services. '



INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE MINUTES, September 9, 1866
FOR OUTDOQOR RECREATION Page 7

By memo of September 7 the Committee was informed of an anticipated shift of
the 1AC quarters to 116 North Columbia (the Northcraft Building) in order to frex
the present quarters for the use of the SDPA Ctedit Union (landlords) about
November 1, 1966,

MR, COLE MOVED THAT THE OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE IAC FOR 1967-9 B
APPROVED AND TRANSMITTED TO THE CBA WITH THE UNDERSTANDING (1) ¢ -
may be additional costs charged to participating agencies for updating the 1 ...
(2) if funds anticipated were not received there may be a scaling down of -
planning function and (3) if the granis did not come in, contract services wo -
have to be cut back, MR, WIMMER SECONDED, MOTION CARRIED,

{b) _Creation of special account from BOR repayment for Battleground and Ande. - |
son Lakes. The staff memorandum proposed the temporary use of recoverable

funds from BOR as a specilal account which might be used, on approval of the
Committee, to advance fund certaln projects, It also recommended approvai
of the use of these funds for the Fort Canby project. However, due to the
need for an early adjournment this was not discussed,

() Presentation of New State Projects., Four project proposals for acquisitinr:
were received from Game under the Statewide Water Access Program: Washnug
River, $10,000; Brooks Slough, $200,00; Palix River, $500,00 and Kalama R;»
ver, $10,000,00; and two from Parks: Statewide Land Acquisition at $430,500
and Lake Sammamish, approximately 170,3 acres with 2,000 feet of lake frontag:

. ODEGAARD MOVED THAT THE IAC RECEIVE THE REQUEST OF THE DEPART~
MENT OF PARKS FOR LAKE SAMMAMISH ACQUISITION MR COLE SECONDED
MOTION CARRIED,

MR, ODEGAARD MOVED THAT THE IAC RECEIVE THE REQUEST OF THE DEPART-
MENT OF PARKS FOR STATEWIDE LAND ACQUISITION, MR, TOLLEFSON SECON-
DED., MOTION CARRIED,

(@) Presentation of Local Projects for Consideration in FY 1967, Local projects
to be considered for funding in FY 1967 were listed including (1) those pre-quali-
fied by the Committee in March which the agencies had requested be reconsid-
ered, (2) new projects submitted in compliance with the September | deadline,
and (3) project proposals submitted last year which have been “provedup" since
March. This list comprised 101 projects at a total cost of $16,364,574:
$8,250,042 for development and $8,114,532 for the acquisition of some

2,224,4 acres of land. ‘

Vi, ADJOURNMENT,

MR, COLE MOVED AND MR, BIGGS SECONDED THAT THE MEETING BE AD ~
JOURNED, MOTION CARRIED, 4:20 p.m,

APPRQVED: . Respectfully submitted,
Wpsrn B z Einar H, Hendrickson, Administra

Marvin B. Durning, Chairman J




